A Bill for an Act Relating to the Executive Director of Hawaii Public Broadcasting Authority.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 314-10, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$314-10 Executive director and staff. The board shall appoint an executive director subject to the approval of the governor who shall not be subject to chapters 76, 77, and 89. [Effective January 1, 1989, and January 1, 1990, the salary of the executive director shall be \$62,854 and \$65,683 a year, respectively.] The salary of the executive director shall be set by the board and the director of commerce and consumer affairs and shall not exceed that of a second deputy under section 26-53."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 27, 1992.)